Profit or loss Equity

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the
Company, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise). The compensation for key managerial personnel during
the year are as follows:

Key management personnel compensation:

Long-term employee benefits

Term loan

Short-term employee benefits

The Company’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans, and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these
financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include finance lease receivable, major
maintenance receivable, trade receivables, and cash that derive directly from its operations.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
34

DHOFAR GENERATING COMPANY SAOG
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

27

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

31 December 2023
Variable rate financial liabilities   (683,553)   683,553   (581,020)   581,020
Interest rate swaps   682,596   (682,596)   580,207   (580,207)
Net sensitivity   (957)   957   (813)   813

Foreign currency risk

Credit risk

Trade receivables

Rating 2024 2023
Trade receivable RO RO

Oman Power and Water Procurement Company  S.A.O.G Ba1 4,641,485   3,506,773

Age analysis of trade receivables is as follows: 2024 2023
RO RO

Not past dues 4,639,290   3,506,773
Past due 0 to 3 months 2,195   -

Gross trade receivable   4,641,485   3,506,773
Allowance for expected credit losses   (2,532)   (1,072)
Net trade receivable   4,638,953   3,505,701

2024 2023
RO RO

At 1 January 1,072   471
Charge during the year (note 22) 1,460   601
At 31 December 2,532   1,072

Finance lease receivable

Major maintenance receivable

Cash and cash equivalents
Credit risk on bank balances is limited as same are held with banks with sound credit ratings.

Rating 2024 2023
RO RO

Bank Muscat SAOG Ba1 3,320,933   4,362,275
SMBC Bank International Plc A1 22,288   15,655

3,343,221   4,377,930

(ii) The movement in allowance for expected credit losses is as follows:

Finance Lease receivable has been recorded in accordance with the terms of the PPA with OPWP, a Government owned entity in Oman and
an allowance for ECL is recognised at the reporting date (note 5).

The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customer is located in Oman and it is a
Government owned entity.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables is regularly monitored. Trade receivable balance represents receivables